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Amended Appllt.ltion by the City of San Rafael to 
Constntct one grade crossing of the Golden Gate 
Bridge, Highwa}' and Transportation District Main 
line (fomlerly Northwesten\ Pacific Railroad 
Company) at Andersen Drh'c in said City of San 
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(Filed August 7, 1995; 

amended September 25,1996) 

Lee C. Rosenthal, Attomey at law, for the City of San Rafael, appJicant. 
David Schonbrunn and Hannah Creighton, for Marin Advocates 

(orTransit .. lntervenor. 
Don Sanders, for Sonoma County Transportatiort CoaHtiol\; Fred CodoI'lL 

for Northwestern Pacific Railroad Historical Society; Ed\\;ard M. McLaughlin, 
for Northwestern Pacific Railroad; Seamus KiH)" fot hin\setf; and fuhn C. 
Dian\ante, for Threshold International Center (or Environmental Renewal; 
interested parties. 

lames T. OuiI\Ii, Attorney at Law, for the Rail Engineeritlg Safety Br.lnch; 
and Alex E. Lutkus, for ~1.fety and Enforcemrnt Division. 

INTERIM OPINION 

Background 

On Auglist 7, 1995, the City of San Rafael (The city) filed an applicatiOil seeking 

Commission authorization to constrllct a sheet, an extension of Andersen Drive, across 

the tracks of the former Northwestern Pacific Railroad in all industrial area ill southeast 

San Rafael. Although the tracks are not currently in usc, they may present an 

opportunity fot rnass transit options in the future. 

In a S('ries o( t'llcetings with The City in early 1996, the CommissioIl'S Rail Branch 

raised sever."t issues regarding the safety of the proposed crossing. To address these 

issues, The City anlended its application on September 25, 1996. 

On November 25, 1996, the Marin AdVOCates for Transit (Transit Advocates) 

filed thdr Motion fot Expedited Cease and DeSist Order. In their l1\otion, the Transit 
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Ad\'oc.ltes aUegc..i that The City had comm('nccd ronstmclion on a grade crossing at 

AndC'fsen Dch'c in S:m Rafael prior to rcrei"ing authorization from the Commission in 

violation of § 1201 of the Public Utilities (PU) Code. Transit Ad \'OC.ltes sought an order 

of the Commission directing The City to cease all construction on the grade crossing. 

The assigned Administrative L'\w Judge (AL)) issued a ruling on the motion 

which sct a hearing (or J)('ccrnber 12~ 1996, to consider whether ~ny Commission 

directivcs, including injuncH\'e relief and other sanctions, were necessary. The ruling 

also directed The City and Con\n\ission stafl to have personnel available at the hearing 

to address the factual state of the grade crossing. 

At the hearing on IA"'<'ember 12,1996, The City presented three witness: David 

Bernardi~ Director of Public \Vorks; Andrew Preston, Senior Civil Engineer; and Ron 

Gouldl City l\fanaget. The City also stipulated on the record that it would cease all 

constructio)'t in the gr'lde crossing while its application was pending. 

Commission Sta(( presented two witnesses: Alex Lutkus, Chief, Rail Engineering 

and $.1(ety Branch; and the written testimollY 01 Alvin Odviar, Assistant Trdnsporlation 

Engineer, was accepted into evidence by stipulation. 

Pursuant to a briefing schedule adopted at the hearing.. The City, Transit 

Ad\'ocates and the Commission Engineering and Safety Branch filed briefs on 

January 10, 1997. the assigt\ed ALJ nlailed her Proposed Decision on March 10, 1997. 

111e City and Transit Advocates subn\itted COnln\ents in the Proposed Decision. 

The Factual State of the Grade Cl'oss'ng 

111e City stated that, as part of its efforl to increase at-cess from east $.1n Rafael to 

centr.d San Rat.lel, as well as to ease tra(fic on Highway 1011 The City is constmctlng a 

one-and-a-half-mile long extension o( Andersen Drive. The extension croSS('s the former 

Northwestern Pacific railroad right-of-way, \\'hich is currently owned by the Golden 

Gate Bridge, Highwa)', and Transportation District. 

The state o( the gr.lde crossing is not disputed. The City'S engineer testified that 

its construction contractor performed the follOWing work in the crossing: 

1. Clearing and gmbbing 
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2. Removal of approximately 400 fect of r.,nroad tr"cks 

3. Initial gr.,ding 

4. Placing of en\bankment fill, and 

5. Installation of a storm-drain cuh'ert. 

The City stated a construction contractor is doing the work for the entire 

Andersen Drive extension. The removal of the railroad tracks ansi other work in the 

right-of-way was part of this much larger project. The City left the ('xact sequence in 

which the various components of the projed would be completed to the dIscretion of 

the construction contractor. The cOiltractor removed the railroad tracks in Jul)' 1996. 

The parties disputed, however, whether the work perforrned amounted to 

constructing a public road across the tracks of a railroad corporatioil, the act forbidden 

by PU Code § 1201. The Commission/s engineer testified that, ii\ his opinion as a 

professional engineer, The City's work was construction of a crossing. The City's 

engineer testified that in his professional opinion the work completed di~, not constitute 

constructiOn ot a crossing. 

Dlscusston . 

A. Statutory Violations 

The credibility of the both the Commission's and The City's engineers are 

not in question. Both are wen-qualified experls that pte~nted a sound rationale, in 

engineering terms, (or their opit\ions. 

The Jegal and polity basis (or § 1201 provides the best guide to resolVing 

this difference of opinion. Although § 1201 simply prohibits the construction of a street 

across railroad tracks, the objective of this prohibition is more dearly stated in § 1202, 

where the legis1ature granted the Commission the exchisive power to establish the 

mal\ner, terms of installatiOI\, operation, maintenance, use and protection of each 

crossing. 

Section 1202 iIlustrat(>$ the very practical need (or·one entity to n\ake 

detem\inations regarding interse<:ti9,ns of streets and rtlilroads, balancing the lieeds of 

both and always prOViding (or ptotedion of the public. Such a regulatory slTuctul'e 
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requires that no party tt,ke action detrimental to another party's interest, absent 

Commission approval. 

Here, The City has taken action, i.e., rcmo\'('d tr."ks, which ptC'tludes the 

use of the railroad line without the Commission determining that interfering with 

railroad (r.,(fie is justified in this instance. Analyzed from this perspective, it is dear that 

this is just the type of action that § I~OI was intended to predud~ \\'ithout first securing 

the permission of the Commission. For this reason, We find that the actions taken by 

The City constitute construction within the meaning of § 1201 in this factual 

circumst.tnce. 

For these reasons, we find that The City has commented construction of a 

street across a railroad in violation of § 1201. 

B. Sanctions 

Section 1201 docs not directly prOVide the Comnlission authority to order 

sanctions for vio'ations. This authority is found in other ·portions of the PU Code. The 

Comnlission is authorized to inlposc three types of sanctions: (illes, PU Code § § 2104," 

2107; repar,ttions, PU Code § § 734, 701; and in\prisonn\ent, PU Code § § 2110,2113. 

The City's actions do not rise to the level of flagrant viohitiOilS which 

would support inlprisonment. Reparations are not applicabfe here as The City has not 

charged r,tles for services. The CommissiOl\ condudl'S that the public interest requires 

that the Commission fine The City tor its failure to con\ply with §§ 1201 and 1202 o( the 

PUCode. 

The Commission's authority to impose fines gives the Commission 

considerable discretion in determining the appropriate amount. First, the Commission 

may impose a line of betWC('ll $500 and $20,000 for each offenSe. (§ 2111.) Second, the 

CommissioI'\ may determine that each day of a continuing violation constitutes a 

separate violation. (§ 2108.) The record does not state the exact day that the tracks were 

removed, only that such action took place sonletime in August 1996. Assuming 

September 1, 1996, as a beginning point and February I, 1997, as an end point would 
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[\?Suit in a potcntial fine of approximately $3 million. Thus, the Cull [(111ge Cor the 

Commission to consider is bclwlX'n $500 and $3 million. 

Sc\'er(ll factors support a fine in the lower re"ches of the statutory r,'lnge. 

The' City has agreed to halt construction in the right of way. The City has o{(crcd a 

plausible', albeit leg<ll1y incorrect, explanation (or its actions. The particular facts of this 

grade crossing. i.e., no current usc of the tracks and permission f!om the owners, could 

create the impression that the Comnlission's approval is superfluous. The City has been 

<:oopciath'c and forthcoming in this proceeding. Finally, the actions of The City officials 

in this prOCft'ding suggest that they have reaffirmed their commitn\ent to full 

compliance with Commission directives. 

The Commission concludes that the I'l\itigating factors discussed aboVe 

support a fine of $20,000. Howe,'et, the same (actors support suspending imposition of 

the fine set out aboVc. 

Thc fine will remain suspended only so long asThe City fully complies 

with all Commission dircc::th'es and appJicable statutes. Should The City fail to complYI 

the Commission will revoke this sllspcnsioIl. and reconsider the full range of potentially 

appJic.,ble fines. 

c. Limitations On Furth~r Actions 

1. Construction 

The City is dirc<:ted to engage in no further construction of the 

Andersen Drh'c grade crossing unless and until the Commission authorizes such 

construction at a later timc. 

2. Hearings on the Merits of the Appllcati6n 

The City has undert,lken a $10 fllillion project in extending 

Andersen Drive. The usefulness of this extension would appear to require an at-grade 

crossing of the former N\VP railroad tracks, the subject of this application. The City 

began construction of the overall projed without first securing the Commission's 

authorization tor -the at-grad'e<:rossing. \Vhilc it j~ within The Cityjs discretion to begin 

CO(\structlon of the non-Commission jurisdictional portions of the project prior to 
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having S("(ure-d Commission authorization for the- jurisdictional portion, the Cit)· did so 

at its peril. 

In reviewing The City's appllctltioll, the Comnlission will not 

consider the cost of the non-jurisdictional portions of the extension that The Cit}' has 

ejected to complete. The Cit)' is directed to include no rderences to the completed 

portions of the proje<:t in their filings and testimony before the C9mmission as a b"lSis 

lor approving the application. 

Findings of Fact 

1. The City is constrllcting a one":and·a·haJ(·mHe long extension of Andersen Drive. 

The extension crosses the former Northwcs!em Pacific railroad right·of·way, which is 

currently owned by the Golden Gate Bridge, Highwa)" and Transportation District. 

2. The loUowing work had been performed in the crossing: 

a. Clearing and gmbbing 

b. Rcn\oval of a(Jproximatel}' 400 feet of railroad tr.1cks 

c. Initial gr(ldhlg 

d. Placing of elllbankrilent fill, and 

c. Installation of a storm-drain Clth-ert. 

3. The coIHractor l'emo\Pcd the railroad tracks in July 1996. 

4. The Comn\ission's englileer testified thall in his opinion as a professional 

engineer, The City's work was constnlction of a crossing. 

S. City's engineer testified that in this professional opitlion the work completed did 

not constitute construction of a crossing. 

Conclusions of law 

1. 11le City has con\menced construction of a street across a .".lllroad in violation of 

§ § 1201 and 1202 of the PU Code. 

2. The public interest requires that the COllunission fine The City fot its failure to 

comply with § § 1201 and 1202 of the PU Code. 

3. The mitigating {actors discussed above support a fine of $20,000. 

4. The public interest supports conditionally suspending the fii'te against The City. 
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INTERIM ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

I. The Cit)' is liable for a line of $20,000 (or \'iolation of § § 1201 and 1202 of the 

Public Utilities Code 

2. The fine shall suspended only so long as the City of &In Rafael (The City) fully 

complies with all Commission dittXli\'cS and applicclb!estatutes. Should The City fail to 

comply, the Commission will rc\'oke this suspension and reconsider the full range of 

potentially applicable lines. 

3. The City is directed to (,Ilgage in no further constructkm of the Andersen Drive 

gr'lde crossing unless and until the Commission authorizes such construction. 

4. In rcviewing the application, the Commission will not consider the cost of the 

. non-jurisdictional portions of the extension that The City has ctfftcd to c6I'''pJet~. 

5. TIle City is difcctro to inc1ude no reterenres to the completed portiolls of the· 

e project in their mings and testimony before the Cornmission as a basis (or approving 

the application. 

6. This procc-eding remains open for the purpose of evaluating The·City's 

application through the hearing process adopted at the Prehearing Conference. 

This order is eiftXti\'c tOOa)'. 

Dclted April 9, 1997, at San Francisco, CaUfornia. 
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